

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 442/24**

**FIR No. 236/2024**

**PS Inderpuri**

**State Vs. Geeta**

**05.05.2025**

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Mr. Nitin Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused (through VC).  
Accused absent.  
IO of the case SI Vikas.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Geeta. Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today only with direction to appear on next date positively.

Brief facts of the case are that on 09.10.2024 on the basis of secret information, accused Geeta was apprehended with 25.85gm of smack. FSL result is positive for diacetylmorphine, therefore, on the basis of documents filed alongwith chargesheet and chargesheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence u/s 21 NDPS Act.

There is only disclosure statement on behalf of Seema, who is mentioned in column no. 12, therefore, matter is not proceeded w.r.t. Seema and the matter is only proceeded qua accused Geeta. Accused Geeta is directed to take the documents within 3 days from today.

Witness mentioned in the supplementary chargesheet be also mentioned in the list of witnesses.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on **18.07.2025**.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi/05.05.2025**