

SC 442/2024
STATE NCT OF DELHI Vs. GEETA
FIR No. 236/2024
PS Inder Puri

24.09.2025

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused.
Accused is absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that she is not well. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for her to remain present on NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused on instructions that the accused wishes to concede to the charges.

Re-list for framing of formal charges on **06.11.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
24.09.2025