

SC 442/2024
STATE NCT OF DELHI Vs. GEETA
FIR No. 236/2024
PS Inder Puri
24.12.2025

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Nitin Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused (through
VC)
Accused produced from JC (on bail in present case).

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused upon instructions that the accused does not wish to contest the charges. Perusal of record reflects that the accused has already conceded to the charges on 24.09.2025 and matter was fixed for framing of formal charges.

Formal charge u/s 21 (b) NDPS Act is framed against the accused, to which she has pleaded not guilty and has claimed trial.

Fresh summons be issued to PW HC Jai Bhagwan and PW Dr. Ravita Goyal (FSL Expert) and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **17.03.2026**.

(Date has been given as per specific request of Ld. Counsel for accused.)

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
24.12.2025