

**SC No. 442/24**  
**FIR 236/24**  
**STATE VS GEETA**  
**PS INDERPURI**

**17.03.2026**

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Jitender Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused.  
Accused on bail in person.  
PW Ms. Kavita Goyal is present through VC.  
PWs Bhoja Ram and HC Jai Bhagwan in person.

PW Ms. Kavita Goyal, Asst. Director (Chemistry), FSL, Rohini, Delhi submits that on account of official exigencies, she is unable to appear physically before the Court and seeks permission to depose through VC. The said witness submits that she is present at her office from where she will be deposing. Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that the witness i.e. Ms. Kavita Goyal present through VC may be examined and the accused shall not be disputing her testimony simply on the ground that she has been examined through VC. In view of the submissions, PW1 Ms. Kavita Goyal is examined through VC, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he is also assigned duties in another court and as such will not be able to

***Contd..***

-2-

examine other witnesses. In view of the submissions, PW Bhoja Ram and HC Jai Bhagwan are discharged unexamined for today only.

Issue summons to PW Bhoja Ram and HC Jai Bhagwan and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **23.09.2026**.

**(Jitendra Pratap Singh)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**17.03.2026/r**